INSPECTION & STANDARDS

RECEIVED
CITY OF PROVIDENCE

ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW MAY 08 2025

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE OR SPECIAL USE PERMIT

Check Each Type Zoning Relief Sought:
Q Variance — Use*

Variance — Dimensional*
Special Use Permit**

* Attach APPENDIX A to apply for a Use or Dimensional Variance
** Attach APPENDIX B to apply for a Special Use Permit

If a section of the application is not applicable, please indicate this by using N/A in that field.

Applicant; RAB Properties, LLC Applicant Mailing Address

Email: mizzo@badwaylaw.com Street: 1052 N Main Street PO Box 6426
Fhone: (401) 274-5544 citv' State’ Zip: Pl‘OVidenGe. RI 02904
Owner; Same as Applicant. Owner Mailing Address

Email; Street:

Phone: City, State, Zip:

Lessee: Lessee Mailing Address

Email: Street:

Phone: City, State, 2ip:

Kelley Morris Salvatore, Esq.

Attorney: Nicholas Hemond, Esg. Attorney Mailing Address
ksalvatore@darroweverett.com

Email: nhhemond@darroweverett.com Street: One Turks Head Place, Suite 1200

Phone: (401) 453-1200 City, State, Zip: Providence, R1 02903

Does the proposal require review by any of the following:
i Downtown Design Review Committee

[:] I-195 Redevelopment District Commission
];I Capital Center Commission
D Historic District Commission

1. Street Address of Subject Property: 563 North Main Street
Plat and Lot Numbers of Subject Property: AP 73, Lots 154, 402 & 403
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3a.

3b.

Base Zoning District{s}: C-2

Overlay District(s):

Date owner purchased the Property:

Month/year of lessee’s occupancy: _N/A

Dimensions of each lot:

Lot # 154 Width 9583 Depth 65 Total area 6,225
Lot # 402 Width 90 Depth $6.06 Total area 14,594
Lot # 403 Width 86.17 Depth 145.83 Total area 8,803
lot# Width Bepth Total area

5a. Size of existing structure(s) located on the Property:

5b.

6a.

&b

7a.

7b.

8,

10.

Principal Structure: Accessory Structure:

Area of Footprint 11,305 . Area of Footprint _457 ft.
Overall Height __1 Story Overall Height

# of Stories 1 Story # of Stories

Size of proposed structure{s) located on the Property:

Principal Structure: Accessory Structure:

Area of Footprint __ 400 Sf addition Area of Footprint __ 407 #
Overall Height 1 Story Overail Height

# of Stories 1 Story # of Stories

Existing Lot Coverage:

0,
Building Coverage (area of all roofed structures) 38.4%

sq. ft.
sq. ft,
sq. ft,
sq. ft.

Total Impervious Coverage Area (area of all roofed structures and impervious surfaces) 98.5%
) 100%

Rear Yard Impervious Coverage {area of structures and impervious surface in rear yard

Front Yard Impervious Coverage (area of structures and impervious surface in front yard) 98.5%

Proposed Lot Coverage:

Building Coverage (area of all roofed structures) __39-7%

Total impervious Coverage Area {area of all roofed structures and impervious surfaces

Rear Yard Impervious Coverage (area of structures and impervious surface in rear yard) 160%
Front Yard impervious Coverage (area of structures and impervious surface in front yard) 897.7%

Present Zoning Use of the Property: __ Car wash, vehicle repair/ service

) §7.7%

Legal Zoning Use of the Property as recorded in the Dept. of inspection & Standards:
Car wash; vehicle repair/ service

Proposed Zoning Use of the Property: _ SaM®
Number of Parking Spaces:
# of existing spaces 13 # of proposed spaces 13

Are there outstanding violations concerning the Property under any of the following:

Zoning Ordinance Ri State Bullding or Property Maintenance Code(s)
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11a, List all Zoning Ordinance Sections from which a variance is sought:
Section Number Section Title + Quantity of relief, if applicable (eg. 4’ setback where 6’ required

Sect 1202.F (1) Screening to exclude shrubs. The requirement is one shrub a minimum of three feet
in height at time of planting shall be planted linearly every three feet on-center along

such fence or wall, which would require 76 shrubs (230 feet / 3; see Boundary
Survey). Due to the need for parking and vehicular passage that would be negatively
impacted by this requirement, the Applicant is seeking full relief for the 76 shrubs
11b. Identify the section(s) of the Zoning Ordinance that provide for the special use permit, and list all
section(s) which provide Use Standards for the proposed Special Use(s):
Section Number Section Title
Sect 2001. B. Expansion of gross floor area

12. Summarize any changes proposed for the Property (use, construction/renovation, site alteration):

The Applicant proposes to enclose 400 sf of building around the existing entrance to the car wash. This area will
be converted to be part of the building. The carwash is in daily operation, and this conversion would allow workers
to perform their duties inside the building and will prevent continuing operational malfunctions due to exposure to
the elements which have limited the activities which are exterior to the facility. This would be a 400 SF addition to
the existing building, as the existing awning is already included in the building's gross floor area. Also, in
conjunction with the building addition, landscape islands abutting North Main Street shall be increased to 5’ in
width to meet regulations of Article 15. Within the landscape island there will be bioretention swales increasing the
stormwater treatment and mitigation on site, as there are currently no stormwater practices on site. Street trees

and shrubs will be planted along North Main Street to meet regulations on Article 15.

The undersigned acknowledge(s) and agree(s) that members of the Zoning Board of Review and its staff
may enter upon the exterior of the Property in order to view the Property prior to any hearing on the

application.

The undersigned further acknowledge(s) that the statements herein and in any attachments or appendices
are true and accurate, and that providing a false statement in this application may be subject to criminal
and/or civil penalties as provided by law, including prosecution under the State and Municipal False Claims
Acts. Owner(s)/Applicant(s) are jointly responsible with their attorneys for any false statements. As
indicated on the instructions page, this application may not be signed by an attorney on behalf of their

client(s).

Owner(s): Applicant(s):
/ oron oy 7#6 oo A i d
i
Type Name U Type Name
Thomas Badway Thomas Badway

Signature Signature

Type Name Type Name

Signature Signature

All applicable requirements listed and described on the Instruction Sheet shall be met or this
application will not be considered complete.
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APPENDIX A

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE(S)

Rhode Island General Laws § 45-24-41(d} and (e) require that the Applicant for a variance demonstrate:

1.

That the hardship from which the applicant seeks rellef is due o the unique characteristics of the
subject land or structure and not to the general characteristics of the surrounding area; and is not
due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, excepting those physical disabilities
addressed in § 45-24-30(a}(16};

That the hardship is not the result of any prior action of the applicant;

That the granting of the requested variance will not alter the general character of the surrounding

area or impair the intent or purpose of the zoning ordinance or the comprehensive plan upon which

the ordinance is based; and

{a) For a use variance: That the land or structure cannot yield any beneficial use if it is required
to conform to the provisions of the zoning ordinance;

{b} For a dimensional variance: That the hardship suffered by the owner of the subject property if
the dimensional variance is not granted amounts to more than a mere inconvenience, meaning
that the rellef sought is minimal to a reasonable enjoyment of the permitted use to which the
property is proposed to be devoted.

Please provide the following information:

1.

What is the specific hardship from which the applicant seeks relief?

The hardship is that the introduction of shrubs will reduce the Jength of parking along the rear lot line and narrow
aisle widths for vehicle passage.

Specify all unique characteristics of the land or structure that cause the hardship:

Vehicles park along the rear {ot line and also travel behind the building. A reduction in area will cause safety
hazards. The Applicant has proposed to screen the rear lot line with opague fencing which will provide adequate
screening to abutting properties. Furthermore, the abutting properties are elevated and further screenaed by a
retaining wall,

{a} Is the hardship caused by an economic disability? Yes . No_X

(b} Is the hardship caused by a physical disability? Yes No X

(c) If the response to subsection {b} is “yes,” Is the physical disability covered by the Americans
with Disabilities Act of 1990 {ADA), 42 U.5.C. § 12101 et seq.? Yes__ No__
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4, Didthe owner/applicant take any prior action with respect to the Property that resulted in the need
for the variance requested? {Examples include, but are not limited to, any changes the
owner/applicant made to the structure(s), lot lines, or land, or changes in use of the Property)?

Yes No _X

if “yes,” describe any and all such prior action(s) and state the month/year taken:

5. If you are seeking a USE VARIANCE, set forth all facts that demonstrate that the Property cannot
have any beneficial use If you are required to use it in @ manner allowed in the zoning district:

N/A

6. If you are seeking a DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE, set forth all facts that indicate that if the variance is
not granted, the hardship the owner/applicant will suffer is more than a mere inconvenience;

The hardship that the Applicant will suffer is more than a mere inconvenience if required to instalt
shrubs along the rear lot line, because the shrubs would require shorter parking spaces and/or
narrower travel aisfes that would impede the operations of the site and impact safety of pedestrians and

vehicles.

IF MIORE ROOM IS NEEDED TO ANSWER ANY OF THE ABOVE QUESTIONS, PLEASE SUBMIT AN
ADDENDUM TO THIS APPENDIX WITH COMPLETE RESFONSES.
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APPENDIX B

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL USE PERMIT

in accordance with Rhode island General Laws § 45-24-42(b), Section 1901 of the Zoning Ordinance
requires that the Applicant for a special use permit demonstrate:

1. That the proposed special use is set forth in the ordinance and complies with the applicable use

standards for the authorization of a special use permit;
2. That the proposed spacial use will not substantially injure the use and enjoyment of nor significantly

devalue neighboring property; and
3. That the proposed special use will not be detrimental or injurious to the general health or welfare of

the community.

Please provide the following information:

1. Indicate the Ordinance section(s} which provide Use Standards for the proposed Special Use(s); and
State all facts that demonstrate that the proposed special use will be in conformance with the Use
Standards for the proposed Special Use(s):

Section 2001.B Expansion. The expansion of the building is a 4% increase of the existing building. The
property is in full conformance of Article 12 and 15, except that the applicant is requesting a vartance
from section 1202, F 1, regarding the requirement of shrubs.

2. State all facts that demonstrate that the proposed special use will not substantially injure the use
and enjoyment of neighboring property and will not significantly devalue neighboring property:

The property is currently a carwash. The applicant proposes to add an addition that will not
change the use of the property and therefore will not injure the neighboring properties and will
ensure full operation of the facility, as well as the safety of employees.

3. State all facts that demonstrate that the proposed special use will not be detrimental or injurious
to the health or welfare of the community:

The property is currently a carwash. The applicant proposes to add an addition that will not change the use of
the property and therefore will not be detrimental or injurious to the heaith and weifare of the community.
instead, the relief will ensure full operation of the facility, as well as the safety of employees,

IF MORE ROOM IS NEEDED TO ANSWER ANY OF THE ABOVE QUESTIONS, PLEASE SUBMIT AN
ADDENDUN! TO THIS APPENDIX WITH COMPLETE RESPONSES.
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CARWASH BUILDING ADDITION

SPECIAL USE PERMIT

963 NORTH MAIN STREET
PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND

DATE: APRIL 25, 2025

NO| DATE REVISIONS

02/27/2025 SPECIAL USE PERMIT

04/09/2025] CALCULATION CHANGES

WIN|=

04/25/2025]  MINOR PLAN CHANGES

APPLICANT:

RAB PROPERTIES LLC
PO BOX 6426
PROVIDENCE, RI 02940

CIVIL ENGINEER:

249 SOUTH STREET
UNIT 1
PLAINVILLE, MA 02762
TEL. (508) 695-2221 FAX. (508) 695-2219

PROPERTY ADDRESS:

963 NORTH MAIN STREET
PROVIDENCE, RI 02904

ASSESSORS MAP/PARCEL.:

AP 73 LOTS 154, 402, & 403

ZONING DISTRICT:

USGS MAP

SCALE: 1,000+

ASSESSORS MAP

SCALE: 1"= 500+

C-2

DRAWING LIST:

C-0.0 COVER

C-0.1 NOTES & LEGEND
C-1.0 EXISTING CONDITIONS
C-2.0 SITE PLAN

C-4.0 DETAIL SHEET

EX-1 PHOTO EXHIBIT













Y:\2200 SERIES\2287-963 NORTH MAIN STREET, CARWASH, PROVIDENCE, RIN2287-SITE PLAN.DWG PLOTTED: 5/6/2025
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